

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ROY COCKRUM; SCOTT COMER; and,)	
ERIC SCHOENBERG)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-1370-ESH
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,)	
INC.; and ROGER STONE,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND PROFESSOR
THEODORE M. SHAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Paul M. Smith, DC Bar No. 358870
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street, NW, Suite 1400
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-2200

Ruth M. Greenwood, (*pro hac vice pending*)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
73 W Monroee St, Suite 322
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel.: (312) 561-5508

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Defendants Make Several Erroneous Assertions About § 1985(3) Based on Misreading the Statutory Text and Case Law.5

 A. The Support or Advocacy Clauses of § 1985(3) Do Not Require State Action or the Identification of an Independent Constitutional Right Being Violated.....7

 B. Release of Sensitive Personal Information Can Constitute Intimidation and Injury for the Purposes of § 1985(3).....9

 C. Defendants Can Conspire to Intimidate and Injure Where the Intimidation or Injury Is Merely a Tactic for Achieving a Larger Goal.....15

 II. Congress’s Intent in Passing § 1985(3) Was to Stop Intimidation and Injury Serious Enough to Deter Political Engagement.16

 A. Reconstruction16

 B. Congressional Action to Stop Clandestine Bands of Private Conspirators ..17

 C. Application of the KKK Act to the Defendants’ Alleged Conduct18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
* ¹ <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	9
* <i>Great American Fed. S. & L. Ass’n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	7-8
* <i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	8
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
* <i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719 (1983)	3, 6, 9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	10
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	10
<i>Paynes v. Lee</i> , 377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>People Helpers, Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 789 F. Supp. 725 (E.D. Va. 1992)	12
<i>Silverman v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of N.Y. and Vicinity</i> , No. 97 Civ. 0040(RLE), 1999 WL 893398 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1999)	11
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983)	8
<i>United States v. Beaty</i> , 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961)	12
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965)	12

¹ Cases chiefly relied upon denoted with asterisk

<i>United States v. Deal</i> , 6 Race Rel. L. Rep. 474 (W.D. La. 1961).....	12
* <i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Katzenbach v. Original Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965).....	15

Constitution:	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XIII § 1.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	16

Federal Statutes, Rules, and Regulations:	Page(s)
11 C.F.R. § 104.8.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1985(2)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3617.....	12
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 4
Fed. R. of App. P. 29(c)(5)	1
D.D.C. Local Rule 7(o)(5)	1

Miscellaneous Resources:	Page(s)
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> (Basic Books ed., 2000).....	13
Ben Cady & Tom Glazer, <i>Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Voter Intimidation</i> , 39 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 173 (2015)	6, 11, 12

Craig C. Donsanto & Nancy L. Simmons, Public Integrity Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses</i> (2007).....	13
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution, 1863–1877</i> (Henry Steele Commager & Richard B. Morris eds., 1988).....	4, 17
<i>Guide to Protecting the Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information (PII)</i> , National Institute of Standards and Technology (2010).....	14
<i>Hearing on Equifax: Continuing to Monitor Data-Broker Cybersecurity Before the Subcomm. on Privacy, Tech. & the Law of the S. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 115th Cong. (2017)	14
Mark Fockele, <i>A Construction of Section 1985(c) in Light of Its Original Purpose</i> , 46 U. Chi. L. Rev. 402 (1979)	17, 18
<i>Memorandum, Preparing for and Responding to a Breach of Personally Identifiable Information</i> , Executive Office of the President, Office of Management and Budget (Jan. 3, 2017).....	14
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1867)	11
<i>Remarks on Signing the Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act</i> , 2004 (Book II) Pub. Papers 1221 (July 15, 2004)	14
Statement of Rep. John Coburn (R-Ind.), <i>Congressional Globe</i> , 42nd Congress, 1st Session	18
